ORDINANCE No. 2160-13

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2142-12 CHAPTER 6A OF THE LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE CODE ENTITLED "FEES, THE CONSOLIDATED LICENSE, PERMIT AND FEE CHAPTER" AUTHORIZATION OF A BULK WASTE COLLECTION USER FEE

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Lawrence has determined that it is appropriate to authorize a user fee for the collection, transportation and disposal of bulk waste generated from property owners that receive curbside collection services.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Lawrence, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey that Chapter 6A of the Lawrence Township Administrative Code is hereby amended as follows:

Section I.

Sec. 6A-27 Trash Receptacles

NEW PROVISION

Bulk Waste Collection Fee

Definition: Bulk waste consists of all items to be discarded which are too large for the Township-issued trash cart, including "white goods" such as washers, dryers, refrigerators and other metal products.

Curbside collection and disposal services for bulk waste shall be provided by a solid waste hauler contracted for such services by the Township of Lawrence.

Each [property owner] <u>individual property unit</u> within the Township of Lawrence that is provided curbside bulk waste collection and disposal services shall pay an annual fee between \$0.00 but not to exceed \$55.00 for the collection of bulk waste. The annual fee will be established by resolution of the Township Council for each respective fiscal year. The curbside bulk waste collection and disposal services fee will be billed to property owners annually.